supplements filed by Valley Energy, Inc., consistent with its Final Order, the investigation at Docket

R-2019-3008209 be marked closed.

7. That the complaint filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate in this

proceeding at Docket Number C-2019-3011850 be dismissed and marked closed.

8. That the complaint filed by Athens Borough in this proceeding at Docket

Number C-2019-3012397 be dismissed and marked closed.

9. That the complaint filed by South Waverly Borough in this proceeding at

Docket Number C-2019-3012396 be dismissed and marked closed.

10. That the complaint filed by Larry E. Cole in this proceeding at Docket

Number C-2019-3012219 be dismissed and marked closed.

Date: February 28, 2020   /s/

  Steven K. Haas

  Administrative Law Judge

   /s/

  Benjamin J. Myers

  Administrative Law Judge

APPENDICES

Office of Administrative Law Judge Recommended Decision

TABLE I

Valley Energy Company (PA)

INCOME SUMMARY

R-2019-3008209

Pro Forma OALJ OALJ Total

Present Rates OALJ Pro Forma  Revenue  Allowable

(Revised)
(1)

Adjustments
(2)

Present Rates Increase Revenues

(1) (2) (3) = (1) + (2) (4) (5) = (3) + (4)

1. Operating Revenue 5,059,370 0 5,059,370 497,080 5,556,450

2. Expenses:

3.   O & M Expense 3,247,647 (164,072) 3,083,575 3,082 3,086,657

4.   Depreciation 971,413 0 971,413 0 971,413

5.   Taxes, Other 34,296 0 34,296 0 34,296

6.   Income Taxes:

7.   State (16,477) 16,365 (112) 49,350 49,238

8.   Federal 25,473 30,957 56,430 93,376 149,806

9. Total Expenses 4,262,352 (116,750) 4,145,602 145,808 4,291,410

10.

Net Inc. Available for

Return 797,018 116,750 913,768 351,272 1,265,040

11. Rate Base 17,179,542 (20,509) 17,159,033 0 17,159,033

12. Rate of Return 4.64% 5.33% 7.3724%

 (2) From Table II Adjustments

Revenue

Change (%): 9.82%

 % of requested

Increase 66.72%

 (1) Company Main Brief

Office of Administrative Law Judge Recommended Decision

TABLE I(A)

Valley Energy Company (PA)

RATE OF RETURN

R-2019-3008209

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax

Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

(1) (2) [(3)=(1)x(2)] (4) [(5)=(3)x(4)]

1. Total Cost of Debt 2.15423000% 2.15423000%

2. Long-term Debt 47.45% 4.54% 2.15423000% 2.15%

3. Short-term Debt 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.00%

4. Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.711079 0.00%

[…]

2. ALJ Rate Base Adjustments ($20,509) ($20,509) ALJ Rate Base Adjustments ($20,509)

$17,159,033 $17,159,033 $17,159,033

3. ALJ Rate Base $17,159,033 $17,159,033 ALJ Rate Base $17,159,033

4. Weighted Cost of Debt 2.154230% 0.00% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00%

5. ALJ Annual Interest Exp. $369,645 $0 ALJ Preferred Dividends $0

6. Average Revenue Lag Days (1) 0.0 0.0 Average Revenue Lag Days (1) 0.0

7. Average Expense Lag Days (1) 45.00 0.0 Average Expense Lag Days (1) 0.0

8. Net Lag Days -45.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

9. Working Capital Adjustment

10. ALJ Daily Interest Exp. $1,013 $0 ALJ Daily Dividends $0

11. Net Lag Days -45.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

12. ALJ  Working Capital ($45,585) $0 $0

13. Company Claim (1) $0 $0 Company Claim (1) $0

14. ALJ Adjustment ($45,585) $0 $0

15. Total Interest & Dividend Adj. ($45,585)

(1)  Company Main Brief.

TABLE  V

Valley Energy Company (PA)

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES

R-2019-3008209

Company ALJ ALJ

Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at

Present ALJ Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9)

1. PUC Assessment $24,296 $0 $24,296 $0 $24,296 $66.56 0.00 $0

2. Public Utility Realty $10,000 $0 $10,000 $10,000 $27.40 0.00 $0

3. Capital Stock Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

4. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

5. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

6. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

7. State Income Tax ($16,477) $16,365 ($112) $74,434 $74,322 $203.62 0.00 $0 0.00

8. Federal Income Tax $25,473 $30,957 $56,430 $140,836 $197,266 $540.45 0.00 $0 0.00

$43,292 $47,322 $90,614 $215,270 $305,884 $0

9. ALJ Allowance 0

10. Company Claim (1) 0

11. ALJ Adjustment 0

TABLE VI

Valley Energy Company (PA)

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE

R-2019-3008209

Company

Pro forma ALJ

F.T.Y. ALJ Pro forma

Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

1. O&M $3,247,647 $0 $3,247,647 45.63 $148,173,894

2. Less: Uncollectibles ($55,430) $0 ($55,430) 45.63 ($2,528,994)

3. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

4. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

5. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

6. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

7. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

8. Total O&M Adj. (2) $0 ($164,072) ($164,072) 45.63 ($7,485,785)

9. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

10. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

11. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

12. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

13. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

14. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

15. $0 $0 $0 45.63 $0

16. $3,192,217 ($164,072) $3,028,145 0.00 $138,159,115

17. ALJ Average Revenue Lag ⁽¹⁾ 0.0

18. Less:  ALJ Avg. Expense Lag 45.6

19. Net Difference -45.6 Days/ 1/8 Method

20. ALJ Pro forma

22.   O & M Expense per Day $8,296

23. ALJ CWC for O & M ⁽²⁾ ($378,518)

24. Less:  Company Claim ($399,027) C1-6 R

25. ALJ Adjustment ($20,509)

 (1) Company Main Brief

 (2) Table II Adjustments